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(b) This allegation ha been' denied by the DDA.

(c) Promotion of housing activity by individual and groups of individuals is sought to be achieved by the following means which are already in operation:-

(i) Allotment of residential plots at pre-determined rates to persons belonging to the Economically weaker Scctions, the low Income Group and the Middle Income Group; and

(ii) Allotment of land at pre-determined rates to cooperative group hous ing ocicties.

(d) Does not arise.

Construct ion of IIarijan Colonies

9517. SHRI P. P ENCHALAIAH:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) the reasons for constructing Harijan colonies f<~r awny from the main villages; and

(b) whether there is any proposal for constructing hous1)s for other weaker sections with harijans without reducing the prior i ty of har ij ~ns?

THE DEPUTY MINIST R IN THE
MINISTR Y OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARIF) : (a) Th ..., scheme fo r the provision of Rural House Sites-cum-Construction Assistance for Rural Landless Workers is being implemented by the State Government as a p art of M.N.D .
and the N ew 20 Point Programme. The

. scheme envisages sett lemcnts of all rural landless work'~rs including Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribc~ al ng with other families belonging to S.C. and S.T. .

(b) Thi scheme also envisage Provision of construction assistance/houses for the families allotted house-sites. The scheme is being implemented for all rural landless workers bu lk of wh m are har ijans.
It is envisaged that more then 25 % of all rural landless workers will be covered by thi programme by 1985 and balance to be covered during the next plan period.

Olive Plantation in Northern Hill
States

9518. SHRI CHITTA BASU : Will the Minister of AGRICULTUR be pleased to state

(a) whether Governmont have examined the feasibility of starting olive plantations in J & K, Himachal Pradesh and hill areas of U.P.;

(b) if so, whether any pilot project has since been launched; and

(c) the progress of the project ?

THE MINIST R OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUTURE
(SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN) : (a)
The preliminary reports indicate that it is possible to grow olive successfully in Jammu & Kashmir, Him' ch,d Pradesh and U Uar Pradesh hill areas.

(b) A Pilot Project ~ ith Italian collaboration is under consideration.

(c) Does not arise.

Schemes for State-Cum-House for Rural Landless Labourers

9519. SHRI RASA BEHARI
BEHERA:

SHRI K. PRADHANI :

Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) whether Govc nm nt of Orissa have taken up va /.> t mea!lu res and schemes for site-cum-houses to be constructed for the 1 und h.ndJess labourors under the new 20-Point programme?

~b) if so, the d~tails thereof;

(c) how many such CO:l tructions
h ve come up and di~. tributed to them in 1 9 8 1-8 2, 1 9 8 2 -8 3; an~
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(d) detail . thereabout and the amount di trict-wi e s far?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI MOHAMMED USMAN
ARI ) : (a) and (b) The Rural Hue Sites-eum-Con truction Assits :lOCC Programme in Orissa cnvis;'l.ge allotment of hou e-site of about 100 sq. yd . t rural landless workers families and construction assistance of R . 1,500/- as subsidy for a dwelling unit ost ing
Rs. 2,000/-. Thcb alanco of Rs. 500/-
is contributed by thc beneficiary in the form of labour, etr.;.

(e) 1981-82
1982-83

1557 units
3800 unit

. (d) Information is being collected from th~ State Gov0rnm mt and will be laid on th0 Table of the Sabha.

Seminar on Self-Sufficiency in Foodgrains

9520 . SHRI MADHAVRAO
SCINDIA : Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTU R be pleased to : tate :

(a) whether a two day seminar on Hself sufficiency in food in the nineties ' inaugurated by the Unio 'l Finance Minister wa. held in N cw Delhi on 23 April,
1983;

(b) if so, what were th main o bser-
vations arid suggcstion~ mad(: a t the seminar; and

(c) teps conV~!T) plaV~d to be taken by Government in the light th,.) rcof?

TH MINIST ' R OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY 0 AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ARI MOHAMMED KHAN):
(a) Yes, Sir. The Scm:nar wa organ ied by the Bh '~mt Krishak Samaj on

2nd and 3rd April. 1983.

(b) Government has not received tho observati(im and u gg''';"lio lS made at the said Seminar.

(e) Doe not arise.
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Fishing in Prohibit d Cat I water by Forei n Chartered Fi hin

Trawler

124

9521. PROF. P .J . KURIEN: ill
the Mini ter of AGRTCULTURE be pleased to refer to Started Question No.
308 on 28 March , 1983 regarding export earning foreign chartered trawlers and str.te :

(a) whether any foreign chartered fishing trawlers belonging to the companies ment i ned to answer to above question were caught fishing within the prohibited coast.t1 waters by the Indian Navy or Coast Guards . since 1 January,
1983;

(b) the details of such illegal fishing by foreign chartered t rawters with names of their Indi an comp~.nies which sponsored them and the dates and locations where they were seized etc.

(c) the port at which such seized chartered trawlers were taken to a d their prescnt status;

(d) whether such eharterC'd trawlers were relea cd without permitting the Jaw to take its own course; and

(0) the details of penal action taken so far and the maximum penal action
t hat can be t ~ ken in uch cases?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE (RAO BIRENDRA SINGH) :
(a) to (d) There fDreign chartered fishing trawlers were apprehended by the Coast Guard for alleged fi sh ing in the territorial waters. They were taken to Bombay Port and h and d over by the Coast GU·'.rd to thl~ Police . The details of the trawlers involved (lrc given in the Statement appended.

( I.! ) The cases a,re under jn~estigation by the Police; In convicted, the owner/ master is liable to pay a penalty not exceed ing R s. 5 lakhs and the ttawlers with its cargo is liable for confiscation for committing an offence under Section 12 (a) of M~rHjme ~one of Jp~i~

